

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE J. TENET, INDIVIDUALLY,
JOHN E. McLAUGHLIN, ACTING DIRECTOR OF
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AND ACTING DIRECTOR OF
THE CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, AND UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONERS

v.

JOHN DOE AND JANE DOE

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

GREGORY G. KATSAS
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

LISA S. BLATT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOHN A. RIZZO
Acting General Counsel

JOHN L. MCPHERSON
*Associate General Counsel
Central Intelligence Agency
Washington, D.C. 20505*

BARBARA L. HERWIG
H. THOMAS BYRON III
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
<i>Totten v. United States</i> categorically bars respondents' suit	9
A. <i>Totten</i> holds a court cannot consider claims that the United States has wrongfully refused to pay for espionage services	10
B. <i>Totten's</i> categorical rule is compelled by the government's paramount interest in conducting espionage activities in secret	11
1. Espionage activities are essential to national security	11
2. Espionage relationships are necessarily secret	13
3. The secrecy implicit in an espionage relationship forecloses judicial resolution of a suit seeking redress for the CIA's alleged wrongful refusal to compensate a spy	17
C. Judicial adjudication of suits covered by <i>Totten</i> would interfere with the constitutional role of the Executive Branch to safeguard national security	21
D. <i>Totten</i> governs respondent's estoppel and constitutional claims	25
E. <i>Reynolds</i> does not supersede <i>Totten</i>	29
1. The Ninth Circuit erroneously concluded that <i>Reynolds</i> governs suits whose subject matter involves an agreement to perform espionage services	30

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued:	Page
2. Requiring the CIA to assert the state secrets privilege with respect to specific information does not sufficiently safeguard the CIA's interests	32
F. <i>Webster v. Doe</i> does not support the Ninth Circuit's decision	39
Conclusion	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbotts v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 766 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	38
<i>Afshar v. Department of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	38
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	30
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	21
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	41
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	15, 16, 17, 24, 36, 37
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2576 (2004)	34
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	23
<i>Darby v. US Dep't of Def.</i> , 74 Fed. Appx. 813 (9th Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	17, 23, 24
<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	36
<i>Guong v. United States</i> , 860 F.2d 1063 (Fed. Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1023 (1989)	38
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> :	
598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	36
690 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	42

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	38
<i>Molerio v. FBI</i> , 749 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	42
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	30
<i>Salisbury v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	42
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980)	12, 17
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1876)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	13
<i>United States v. Marchetti</i> , 466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 1063 (1972)	36
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	6, 8-9, 29, 30, 31, 32, 35, 42
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	39, 40, 41
<i>Weinberger v. Catholic Action</i> , 454 U.S. 139 (1981)	9, 32
<i>Weston v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.</i> , 881 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1989)	42
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. II:	
§ 1, Cl. 1	21
§ 2, Cl. 1	21
Art. III	38
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	42
Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949, 50 U.S.C. 403a <i>et seq.</i> :	
50 U.S.C. 403j(a)	15
50 U.S.C. 403j(b)	15
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000a <i>et seq.</i> :	
Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	40
§ 717, 42 U.S.C. 2000e-16	41
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 2674	30

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. 4332(2)(C)	32
National Security Act of 1947, 50 U.S.C. 401 <i>et seq.</i> :	
50 U.S.C. 403(c) (1988) (§ 102(c))	39
50 U.S.C. 403-3(c)(7) (2000 & Supp. I 2001)	24
50 U.S.C. 403-3(d)(1)-(5)	24
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1491(a)(1)	7
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	5
 Miscellaneous:	
Christopher Andrew, <i>For the President’s Eyes Only: Secret Intelligence and the American Presidency from Washington to Bush</i> (1995)	14, 15
Leo D. Carl, <i>The CIA Insider’s Dictionary of US and Foreign Intelligence, Counterintelligence & Tradecraft</i> (1996)	20
Central Intelligence Agency, <i>Intelligence in the War of Independence</i> (1976)	14
Maxwell Cohen, <i>Espionage and Immunity—Some Recent Problems and Developments</i> , 25 Brit. Y.B. Int’l L. 404 (1948)	19
Ingrid Delupis, <i>Foreign Warships and Immunity for Espionage</i> , 78 Am. J. Int’l L. 53 (1984)	19
Geoffrey B. Demarest, <i>Espionage in International Law</i> , 24 Denv. J. Int’l L. & Pol’y 321 (1996)	18
Leslie S. Edmondson, <i>Espionage in Transnational Law</i> , 5 Vand J. Transnat’l L. 434 (1972)	18
John Keegan, <i>Intelligence in War: Knowledge of the Enemy from Napoleon to Al-Qaeda</i> (2003)	13, 15
Stephen F. Knott, <i>Secret and Sanctioned: Covert Operations and the American Presidency</i> (1996)	19, 24
National Comm’n on Terrorist Attacks upon the U.S., <i>The 9/11 Commission Report</i> (2004)	12
Lassa F.L. Oppenheim, <i>International Law: A Treatise</i> (H. Lauterpecht ed., 8th ed. 1955)	18, 19, 26

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
George J.A. O’Toole, <i>Honorable Treachery: A History of U.S. Intelligence, Espionage, and Covert Action from the American Revolution to the CIA</i> (1991)	11, 12, 14, 15, 16
Thomas Powers, <i>The Man Who Kept the Secrets: Richard Helms & the CIA</i> (1979)	11, 12, 15, 17
President James K. Polk’s <i>Message to the House of Representatives</i> , 6 A Comp. of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents 2281 (Apr. 20, 1846)	15
Edward F. Sayle, <i>The Historical Underpinning of the U.S. Intelligence Community</i> , 1 Int’ J. of Intell. & Counterintell. 5 (1986)	14
S. Rep. No. 301, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (2004)	13, 20
The Federalist No. 64 (John Jay) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	14, 23
The President’s News Conference of May 11, 1960, Pub. Papers 61 (1960-1961)	16
<i>The Writings of George Washington from the Original Manuscript Sources</i> (John C. Fitzpatrick ed.):	
Vol. 8 (1933)	13
Vol. 15 (1936)	14
Admiral Stansfield Turner, <i>Secrecy and Democracy: The CIA in Transition</i> (1985)	2
